

**IN THE DISTRICT OF JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS
CIVIL COURT DEPARTMENT**

HODES & NAUSER, MDs, P.A., on)
behalf of itself, its patients, physicians,)
and staff; TRACI LYNN NAUSER,)
M.D.; TRISTAN FOWLER, D.O.; and)
COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH OF)
PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT)
PLAINS, on behalf of itself and its)
patients, physicians, and staff,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity)
as Attorney General of the State of)
Kansas; STEPHEN M. HOWE, in his)
official capacity as District Attorney for)
Johnson County; MARC BENNETT, in)
his official capacity as District Attorney)
for Sedgwick County; MARK A.)
DUPREE SR., in his official capacity as)
District Attorney for Wyandotte)
County; SUSAN GILE, in her official)
capacity as Executive Director of the)
Kansas Board of Health Arts; and)
RONALD M. VARNER, D.O., in his)
official capacity as President of the)
Kansas Board of Healing Arts, and)
JANET STANEK, in her official capacity)
as Secretary of the Kansas Department)
of Health and the Environment)

Defendants.

Case No. 23CV03140
Division No. 12
K.S.A. Chapter 60

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED PETITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs do not dispute that their speech claim fails to allege that numerous provisions of the Act regulate speech. 2

II. Plaintiffs do not plead the essential elements of an equal-protection sex-discrimination claim. 5

III. Plaintiffs’ vagueness claim is mooted by KDHE’s publication of the specific “information” and “resources” referenced in H.B. 2264. 7

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 113 S. Ct. 753, 122 L. Ed. 2d. 34 (1993)	7
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380, 99 S. Ct. 1760 (1979)	6
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985)	6
<i>Clark v. City of Williamsburg</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (D. Kan. 2019), aff’d, 844 F. Appx. 4, (10th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 304 Kan. 490, 372 P.3d 1181 (2016)	3
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79, 137 S. Ct. 1718.....	11
<i>In re Weisgerber</i> , 285 Kan. 98, 69 P.3d 321 (2007)	6
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464, 101 S. Ct. 1200 (1981)	7
<i>Murrell v. School District No. 1, Denver</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Outdoor Systems, Inc. v. City of Lenexa, Kansas</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d.....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7
<i>Shipe v. Pub. Wholesale Water Supply Dist. No. 25</i> , 289 Kan. 160, 210 P.3d 105, (2009)	9
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 305 Kan. 224, 382 P.3d 373 (2016)	11, 12
<i>State v. Roat</i> , 311 Kan. 581, 466 P.3d 439 (2020)	9

Weil & Associates v. Urban Renewal Agency of Wichita,
206 Kan. 405 12

Williams Natural Gas Company v. Supra Energy, Inc.,
261 Kan. 624, 931 P.2d 7 (1997) 5

Statutes

KAN. STAT. ANN. 60-212 5

KAN. STAT. ANN. 65-6708 2

KAN. STAT. ANN. 65-6709 2, 3, 8

KAN. STAT. ANN. 65-6710 2, 3, 8

KAN. STAT. ANN. 65-6712 3

KAN. STAT. ANN. 65-6714 2

KAN. STAT. ANN. 65-6715 2

Other Authorities

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT, WOMAN’S RIGHT TO KNOW ACT 9
